This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the Legislative Council for its concurrence.

I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 6 December, 1973.

### New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

## ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1973.

An Act to make further provision for the appointment of the chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales; to amend the Electricity Development Act, 1945; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Electricity Development Short title. (Further Amendment) Act, 1973".

43461 17---

- 2. The Electricity Development Act, 1945, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 13, 1946.
  - (a) by omitting section 5 (2) (a) (i); and

Sec. 5.

(b) by omitting from section 5 (2) (a) (ii) the words office.) "other than" and by inserting instead the word "including".

5

3. If an appointment of a chairman of the Electricity Transitional Authority of New South Wales was made before the com-provision. mencement of this Act to take effect on or after that commencement then that appointment takes effect as if section 2 10 had been in force when that appointment was made.

BY AUTHORITY

V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1973 [5c]

# A BILL

To make further provision for the appointment of the chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales; to amend the Electricity Development Act, 1945; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR Fife—5 December, 1973.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Electricity Development Short title. (Further Amendment) Act, 1973".

43461 17---

2.

- 2. The Electricity Development Act, 1945, is amended—Amendment of Act No. 13, 1946.
  - (a) by omitting section 5 (2) (a) (i); and

5

Sec. 5.

- (b) by omitting from section 5 (2) (a) (ii) the words office.) "other than" and by inserting instead the word "including".
- 3. If an appointment of a chairman of the Electricity Transitional Authority of New South Wales was made before the commencement of this Act to take effect on or after that commencement then that appointment takes effect as if section 2 10 had been in force when that appointment was made.

BY AUTHORITY
V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1973
[5c]

#### ELECTRICITY DEVELOPMENT (FURTHER AMENDMENT) BILL, 1973

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

THE object of this Bill is to permit the appointment of the chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales for a term of office of less than seven years.

The Bill-

- (a) removes the requirement that a chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales be appointed for a term of seven years;
- (b) permits the appointment of a chairman for a term not exceeding seven years; and
- (c) makes a provision of a consequential and transitional character.

Characterista Batter by the least read visit in the recognition

ta kalendani saken, ji kalendari ili

Type pulling the state of the state of

# A BILL

To make further provision for the appointment of the chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales; to amend the Electricity Development Act, 1945; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR FIFE—5 December, 1973.]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Electricity Development Short title. (Further Amendment) Act, 1973".

43461 17---

2.

- 2. The Electricity Development Act, 1945, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 13, 1946.
  - (a) by omitting section 5 (2) (a) (i); and

5

Sec. 5.

- (b) by omitting from section 5 (2) (a) (ii) the words office.) "other than" and by inserting instead the word "including".
- 3. If an appointment of a chairman of the Electricity Transitional Authority of New South Wales was made before the com-provision. mencement of this Act to take effect on or after that commencement then that appointment takes effect as if section 2 10 had been in force when that appointment was made.

BY AUTHORITY

V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1973

### New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

### ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 82, 1973.

An Act to make further provision for the appointment of the chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales; to amend the Electricity Development Act, 1945; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 20th December, 1973.]

E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Electricity Development (Further Amendment) Act, 1973". Short title.

2.

Amendment of Act No. 13, 1946.

2. The Electricity Development Act, 1945, is amended—

Sec. 5. (Term of office.)

- (a) by omitting section 5 (2) (a) (i); and
- (b) by omitting from section 5 (2) (a) (ii) the words "other than" and by inserting instead the word "including".

Transitional provision.

3. If an appointment of a chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales was made before the commencement of this Act to take effect on or after that commencement then that appointment takes effect as if section 2 had been in force when that appointment was made.

BY AUTHORITY
V. C. N. BLIGHT, C.B.E., GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1974

I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legislative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Walks.

I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 12 December, 1973.

### New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

## ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 82, 1973.

An Act to make further provision for the appointment of the chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales; to amend the Electricity Development Act, 1945; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 20th December, 1973.]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Electricity Development Short the. (Further Amendment) Act, 1973".

2.

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

J. H. BROWN,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly

Amendment of Act No. 13, 1946.

2. The Electricity Development Act, 1945, is amended—

Sec. 5. (Term of office.)

- (a) by omitting section 5 (2) (a) (i); and
- (b) by omitting from section 5 (2) (a) (ii) the words "other than" and by inserting instead the word "including".

Transitional provision.

3. If an appointment of a chairman of the Electricity Authority of New South Wales was made before the commencement of this Act to take effect on or after that commencement then that appointment takes effect as if section 2 had been in force when that appointment was made.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 20th December, 1973.